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Part 8 - Mr. Ebokem’s mortgage fraud and estate fraud 

 

 

1- At Paragraph 14 of his May 26, 2022 affidavit, Mr. Ebokem stated: 

At Paragraph 49 of his affidavit, Mr. Bluteau continues to mislead this Honourable  

Court with his unfounded accusation that I committed mortgage fraud and  

allegations of estate fraud without providing any evidence. I deny his allegations  

and accusations. 

 
Document 1 - Mr. Ebokem’s May 26, 2022 affidavit 
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2- The reference to Paragraph 49 of Mr. Bluteau’s May 19, 2022 affidavit in the first 

sentence is erroneous. Paragraph 49 reads: 

49- In his October 22, 2019 affidavit, Mr. Ebokem was able to pinpoint only one 

occasion of legal-advice-giving, during a family meeting on April 12, 2019, and the 
alleged legal advice was verbal, not written.   

 

3- Mr. Ebokem was probably intending to refer to Paragraph 294 of Mr. Bluteau’s March 

4, 2020 affidavit, which reads: 

167-  The purpose of both affidavits was to support a motion to have me removed from 

the record because I had discovered and disclosed Mr. Ebokem’s mortgage fraud, 

as one can see from the following paragraphs of the very detailed affidavit I swore, 

on March 4, 2020, in support of the motion to have Mr. Justice Hackland’s 

decision set aside because it had been obtained by fraud (the references to the 
Exhibits have been removed).  

294- On the same day, on September 19, 2019, I went to the courthouse and checked 

the estate file. Paragraph 7 of Ebokem’s July 24, 2019 affidavit was corroborating 

my preliminary conclusion of a mortgage fraud. Paragraph 7 reads: 

 

I have been able to keep the Mortgage payments and the car loan 
payments in good standing to date but other creditors are generally unwilling 

to deal with me as I am not the Estate administrator. As the Mortgage comes 

up for renewal in August, I am anxious to be appointed administrator so as to 

be able to work with the Children’s Lawyer in relation to the Estate issues. 

 

4- Mr. Bluteau’s March 4, 2020 affidavit described the evidence supporting the 

accusations of mortgage fraud and of estate fraud. The description of the evidence is 

also found in  Mr. Bluteau’s May 24, 2022 affidavit. 

Document 15 – Mr. Bluteau’s March 4, 2020 affidavit 

Document 118 – Mr. Bluteau’s March 4, 2020 affidavit – jurat  

Document 69 – Mr. Bluteau’s May 24, 2022 affidavit 

 

5- The fraudulent renewal was made in March 2019. 

6- Mr. Bluteau advised the Street Capital Bank of Canada, on September 13, 2019, of 

his allegation of mortgage fraud against Mr. Ebokem, a few days before serving the 

Statement of Claim and the Amended Statement of Claim on Mr. Ebokem. The 

letter to the Street Capital Bank of Canada reads: 

 
September 13, 2019  
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Street Capital Bank of Canada  

1 Yonge Street, Suite 2401 Toronto, ON M5E 1E5  
 

Dear Madam or Sir:  

 

Computershare Trust Company of Canada issued a mortgage on August 

22, 2014 to Miranda Baliki Tabi on her house situated at 631 Sunburst Street, 

Ottawa, ON K17 0L1.A copy of the charge is attached to this letter.  
Street Capital Financial Corporation was the addressee for service. It is 

my understanding that Street Capital Bank of Canada has taken over the Street 

Capital Financial Corporation.  

 

The charge Miranda Tabi died on March 14, 2019. A copy of the relevant 
documents confirming her death are attached to this letter.  

 

It seems from what Mr. Ben Ebokem is saying that the mortgage has 

been renewed sometime in August or September 2019. If this is so, Mr. Ben 

Ebokem would have committed a mortgage fraud in forging the signature of 

Mranda Tabi, which died on March 14, 2019, on the renewal document which 
he sent back to you.  

 

I have informed Mr. Ebokem of my concern with respect to the mortgage 

renewal. Earlier, Mr. Ebokem renewed online Mrs. Tabi’s driving licence after 

her death. I informed him that this was illegal.  
 

Yours truly,  
 

André Bluteau 

Document 5 September 13, 2019 letter to the Street Capital BankES 

7- The Statement of Claim had been issued on August 14, 2019, a few days before the 

mortgage renewal date, to abide by the deadline fixed by HOOPP for the Statement of 

Claim against Ebokem with respect to Miranda Tabi’s HOOPP pension. X6 

8- The allegation of mortgage fraud against Mr. Ebokem was made, the first time, on 

September 17, 2019, by Mr. Bluteau in Paragraph 17 of an Amended Statement of 

Claim Chartrand against HOOOP and Ebokem in File CV-19-81121. Paragraph 17 of 

the Amended Statement of Claim reads: 

 

Document 9 – September 17, 2019 Amended Statement of Claim 
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9- The first thing Mr. Griffiths, Mr. Ebokem’s lawyer, wrote, on September 19, 2019 to Mr. 

Bluteau, after reading the Amended Statement of Claim mentioning the mortgage fraud 

was that Mr. Ebokem had been appointed administrator of Miranda Tabi’s estate. 

 

Document 6 – Mr. Griffiths September 19, 2019 email447 

10- Mr. Griffiths should have done something about the mortgage fraud. It was easy for 

him to verify the accuracy of the allegation of mortgage fraud. He tried to put Mr. 

Bluteau off the scent with his statement that Mr. Ebokem had been named 

administrator of Miranda Tabi’s estate. 

11- On September 19, 2019, Mr. Bluteau went to the Ottawa Courthouse and checked the 

estate file. Mr. Ebokem’s July 24, 2019 affidavit was confirming the mortgage fraud. 

12- Since Mr. Ebokem’s lawyers had been notified of their client’s mortgage fraud and 

had done nothing about it, Mr. Bluteau wrote a second letter to the Street Capital 

Bank of Canada, on September 24, 2019, to inform the Bank about additional 

evidence of the mortgage fraud and, impliedly, of an estate fraud. The letter reads: 

 
By Fax: 647.259.7874  
 

September 24, 2019  

Street Capital Bank of Canada  

1 Yonge Street, Suite 2401  

Toronto, ON M5E 1E5  

 
Dear Madam or Sir:  

  

I wrote to you on September 13, 2010 and faxed my letter and its 

accompanying documents to the above-mentioned address.  

 
On the following day, I noted a phone call from your company when I checked 

for phone calls5 I might have missed on that day. No message was left.  

 

I would have had no problems in giving you any additional information I might 

have had at that time.  
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Mr. Ebokem cannot plead ignorance of the law.  

 
Firstly, he did give false information to the Ontario government to obtain 

license plates a few weeks after Ms. Tabi’s death and I informed him by writing that 

his action was illegal.  

 

Secondly, on July 24, 2010, Mr. Ebokem swore in an affidavit:  

 
I have been able to keep the mortgage loan payments and the car loan 

payments in good standing to date but other creditors are unwilling to deal with me 

as I am not Estate administrator. As the mortgage comes up for renewal in August, I 

an anxious to be appointed administrator so as to be able to work with the Children’s 

lawyer in relation to the Estate issues.  
 

For the record, Mr. Ebokem did not contact any creditors, namely banks, 

because he would have had to notify them of Ms. Tabi’s death and would have been 

then unable to continue to use illegally these accounts, which he did.  

 

I would appreciate receiving information from you as to your actions 
concerning this matter so that I could accurately inform the Court. 

 

Yours truly, 

 

André Bluteau, lawyer 

 
      Document 7- Letter to Street Capital September 24, 2019 

13- Almost one month later, on October 16, 2019, the Street Capital Bank of Canada 

intervened. He called Mr. Bluteau for more information. 

14- There was no doubt then that Mr. Ebokem had forged Miranda Tabi’s signature. 

15- The General Counsel of the Street Capital Bank was then sent, at his request, on October 

16, 2019, in the morning, the Statement of Claim, the Amended Statement of Claim and 

the Statement of Defence filed by HOOPP as well as the contact information for Mr. 

Glass, one of Mr. Ebokem’s lawyers.  

Document 54- Exchange of emails with Street Capital Bank 

16- The General Counsel spoke to Mr. Glass, on October 16, 2019. This is confirmed by the 

filing by Mr. Griffiths and Mr. Glass of a Motion to get Mr. Bluteau off the record, on 

October 22, 2019.  

17- The short answer to Mr. Ebokem’s question on the absence of evidence is called a 

subpoena duces tecum, which could be served on the RFA Bank. See Sections 698-699 of 

the Criminal Code and Form 16. An employee of the Bank will have to bring the relevant 

documents and attend the court. It is difficult to see how a defence lawyer can contest the 

actus reus of the mortgage fraud.  
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18- Another short answer is that Mr. Ebokem has not provided a copy of the mortgage form 

renewal signed by Miranda Tabi.  

19- On November 18, 2019, Mr. Bluteau filed and served an Amended Fresh as Amended 

Statement of Claim. Paragraphs 36 and following described the mortgage fraud and the 

estate fraud. The underlining indicates the changes made to the preceding Statement of 

Claim. Paragraphs 36 and following read; 

36- Miranda Tabi possédait une maison dont l'hypothèque devait être renouvelée 

ou renégociée à la fin d’août 2019, tel que mentionné dans un document remis 
par Ebokem aux participants d’une réunion dite de famille, le 12 avril 2019 et 

dans son affidavit du 24 juillet 2019. 

 

37- En vertu de la loi, la société hypothécaire devait envoyer à Miranda Tabi un 

bordereau de renouvellement hypothécaire au moins 21 jours avant la fin de 
l'hypothèque. Tout ce que Ben Ebokem avait à faire pour obtenir le 

renouvellement de l'hypothèque était de signer le bordereau de renouvellement 

avec le nom de Miranda Tabi et de le renvoyer à la société hypothécaire. 

 

38- Ben Eboken a mentionné, le 10 juillet 2019, lors d’une réunion présidée par Allen-

Macartney, qu’il entendait payer l’hypothèque durant deux ans et qu’il cesserait 
de la payer par la suite et qu’il avait négocié une entente avec Street Capital. 

 

39- L’utilisation, le cas échéant, du nom de Miranda Tabi, qui était décédée, sur le 

bordereau de renouvellement de l’hypothèque par Ben Ebokem constitue une 

fraude hypothécaire. 
 

40- Le ou vers le 17 juin 2019, Ebokem engagea un avocat pour préparer et déposer 

une requête pour qu’il soit nommé administrateur de la succession de Miranda 

Tabi. 

 

41- Tel que mentionné au paragraphe 38, Ben Eboken a mentionné, le 10 juillet 2019, 
lors d’une réunion présidée par Allen-Macartney, qu’il entendait payer 

l’hypothèque durant deux ans et qu’il cesserait de la payer par la suite et qu’il 

avait négocié une entente avec Street Capital. 

 

42- Ebokem a mentionné le renouvellement de l’hypothèque dans son affidavit en ces 
mots : 

 

I have been able to keep the Mortgage payments and the car loan payments 

in good standing to date but other creditors are generally unwilling to deal with 

me as I am not the Estate administrator. As the Mortgage comes up for renewal 

in August, I am anxious to be appointed administrator so as to be able to work 
with the Children’s Lawyer in relation to the Estate issues. 

 
Document 81 November 18, 2019 Amended Fresh as Amended Statement 

of Claim 

20- Mr. Bluteau wrote, in his March 4, 2020 affidavit, at Paragraph 

294: 
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On the same day, on September 19, 2019, I went to the courthouse and 

checked the estate file. Paragraph 7 of Ebokem’s July 24, 2019 affidavit was 
corroborating my preliminary conclusion of a mortgage fraud. Paragraph 7 reads: 

 

I have been able to keep the Mortgage payments and the car loan 

payments in   standing to date but other creditors are generally unwilling 

to deal with me as I am not the Estate administrator. As the Mortgage comes 

up for renewal in August, I am anxious to be appointed administrator so as to 
be able to work with the Children’s Lawyer in relation to the Estate issues. 

 

21- The purpose of the application made by Mr. Ebokem to be appointed administrator of 

Miranda Tabi’s estate was to hide the mortgage fraud so as to be able to deceive the Street 

Capital Bank of Canada and others, particularly the Cameroonian community and to 

increase the number of the donations Cameroonians would make in trust for Miranda 

Tabi’s minor children, which donations Mr. Ebokem would divert to himself. 

22- Mr. Ebokem committed his estate fraud in swearing his false July 24, 2019 affidavit 

supporting his Application to be appointed administrator of Miranda Tabi’s estate.  

23- In his July 24, 2019 affidavit, Mr. Ebokem lied on his relationship with Miranda Tabi and 

in stating that the mortgage had not been renewed when it had been unlawfully renewed 

on the basis of his forgery of Miranda Tabi’s name and initials on the renewal document 

received from the Street Capital Bank of Canada. 

24- He lied in not informing the Court of the frauds he had committed in 2019, for example the 

Retour au pays natal fraud, which he admitted in his false January 27, 2022 affidavit and 

of the frauds he had committed throughout the years with respect to Government funds, 

frauds that he had admitted in his October 22, 2019 affidavit. 

 

Document 3 – Mr. Ebokem’s October 22, 2019 affidavit 

Document 44 – Mr. Ebokem’s January 27, 2022 affidavit 
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25- He lied in not informing the Court that the reason he was asking for a waiver of the bond 

was that he was not bondable in view of his mortgage fraud. 

26- Mr. Ebokem also lied to the Court in not telling the Court that he had obtained child tax 

benefits and increased Miranda Tabi’s liabilities in lying to the CRA on his relationship 

with Miranda Tabi in 2018 and 2019. 

27- Mr. Ebokem’s false July 24, 2019 affidavit removed any doubt as to his guilty mind with 

respect to the mortgage fraud. 

28- Mr. Bluteau wrote in his March 4, 2020 affidavit 

305- On July 24, 2019, Mr. Rouatt knew how mortgages are renewed. He 

knew that, if nothing had been done by Ebokem by that date, the mortgage will 
be either not renewed or renewed automatically, on August 21, 2019. This is not 

at all what the July 24, 2019 affidavit he wrote and commissioned said.  

 

306- Mr. Rouatt would have had to know, on September 5, 2019, that 

the mortgage had been renewed and thar Ebokem had committed a fraud.  

307- If the fraudulent mortgage renewal was obvious to me and would 

have been to anyone knowing the date of Miranda Tabi’s death and the 
scheduled date for the mortgage renewal, it would have been more than obvious 

to Mr. Rouatt with his experience: he knew the two basic facts – the date of 

Miranda Tabi’s death and Ebokem’s inaction with respect to the mortgage.  

308- Mr. Rouatt did something that he ought to have known assisted in, 

encouraged or facilitated a dishonesty, fraud, crime, or illegal conduct by his 

client Ebokem, namely Ebokem’s mortgage fraud in early June 2029 and also 

Ebokem’s perjury in his July 24, 2019 affidavit.  

309- In other words, he breached Rule 3.2.7 of the Rules of Professional 
Conduct and was a party to two offences: Ebokem’s mortgage fraud and perjury. 

He was also liable for any damage caused to others.  

 

29- Mr. Rouatt drafted and commissioned an affidavit he knew to be false and used it to 

obstruct justice, in violation of Section 139 (2) of the Criminal Code. He is also a party to 

Mr. Ebokem’s perjury. 
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